

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CAMILLE BOURQUE,

Petitioner,

v.

ENGINEERS AND ARCHITECTS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TIMOTHY R. SNOWBALL
Counsel of Record
SHELLA ALCABES
REBEKAH SCHULTHEISS
FREEDOM FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 552
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 956-3482
tsnowball@freedomfoundation.com
salcabes@freedomfoundation.com
Counsel for Petitioner

July 1, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual Background	2
1. Camille Bourque never consented to, and opposed, the deduction of full union dues.....	2
2. California's statutory system enabled EAA to compel Bourque's speech.....	3
B. Proceedings Below	5
INTRODUCTION AND REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDING CON- FLICTS WITH DECADES OF THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS, AND THIRD CIRCUIT PRECEDENT, APPLYING FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION TO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING CONFLICTS WITH DECADES OF THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS, AND THE HOLDINGS OF THE SEVENTH, SIXTH, AND THIRD CIRCUITS, HOLDING THAT UNIONS ACT UNDER “COLOR OF LAW” WHEN COMPELLING EMPLOYEES’ SPEECH.....	13
III. THIS PETITION IS THE IDEAL VEHIC- CLE TO ADDRESS THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED AND CURB UNIONS’ WIDESPREAD POST-JANUS ABUSE OF POWER	17
CONCLUSION	20
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	7, 9, 11, 13, 17
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2795 (2021).....	5
<i>Bourque, et al., v. Engineers and Architects Association, et al.</i> , No. 23-55369 (9th Cir. Apr. 2, 2024), sub nom, <i>Craine v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Employees Council 36, Local 119</i> , No. 23-55206, 2024 WL 1405390 (9th Cir. Apr. 2, 2024).....	1, 8, 18
<i>Bright v. Leslie, et al.</i> , No. 23-00320 (D. Or. Filed Mar. 6, 2023) ...	12
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	14
<i>Chandavong, et al., v. Fresno Deputy Sheriff's Ass'n</i> , 599 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (E.D. Cal. 2022).....	12, 16
<i>Chicago Tchrs. Union, Loc. No. 1, AFT, AFL-CIO v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	9, 11, 13
<i>Columbia Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat. Committee</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	14
<i>Cram v. Serv. Employees Int'l, Union, Local 503, et al.</i> , No. 23-1112 (S. Ct.).....	8, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass'n,</i> 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	9
<i>Deering v. Int'l Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 18, et al.,</i> No. 23-1215 (S. Ct.).....	8, 18
<i>Ellis v. Bhd. Of Ry., Airline & S.S. Clerks, Freight Handlers, Exp. & Station Emps.,</i> 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	9, 13
<i>Harris v. Quinn,</i> 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	9, 13
<i>Hernandez v. AFSCME Cal.,</i> 424 F. Supp. 3d 912 (E.D. Cal 2019).....	16
<i>Hubbard v. Serv. Employees Int'l Union, Local 2015, et al.,</i> No. 23-1214 (S. Ct.).....	8, 17
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps., Council 31,</i> 585 U.S. 878 (2018).....	2, 4, 6-13, 15-19
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps., Council 31,</i> 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019).....	15, 16
<i>Kant v. Serv. Employees Int'l Union, Local 721, et al.,</i> No. 23-1113 (S. Ct.).....	8, 18
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int'l Union, Local 1000,</i> 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	9, 13
<i>Laird v. United Teachers Los Angeles, et al.,</i> No. 23-1111 (S. Ct.).....	8, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 601 U.S. 187 (2024).....	8, 14-16
<i>Littler v. Ohio Assoc. of Pub. School Employees</i> , 88 F.4th 1176 (6th Cir. 2023)	15, 16
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	16
<i>Lutter v. JNESO</i> , 86 F.4th 111 (3d Cir. 2023).....	11, 16
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945).....	14
<i>Tulsa Pro. Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988).....	15
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	8, 14
<i>Warren v. Fraternal Order of Police</i> , 593 F. Supp. 3d 666 (N.D. Ohio 2022)	16
<i>Wright v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union Loc. 503</i> , 48 F.4th 1112 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 749 (2023).....	5
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 4, 5, 7, 9-12, 15, 18
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	16
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5, 6, 13-15
Cal. Gov't Code § 1157.12	1, 4, 7, 13, 14, 17

x

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cal. Gov't Code § 3504	1, 4
Meyers-Milias Brown Act, Cal. Gov't Code	
§§ 3500, <i>et seq.</i>	3, 13, 17
§ 3505.1	3
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(1)	5
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6)	5
 COURT FILINGS	
<i>Klee v. Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs, Local 501, et al., Or. Re Defs' Mots. to Dismiss (Doc. 45), No. 22-00148 (Aug. 14, 2023)</i>	12
